

No. 19-13242

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

BRANDY VARNER, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

DOMETIC CORPORATION,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Florida, No. 16-cv-22482-RNS

BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE DOMETIC CORPORATION

Steven P. Lehotsky
Jonathan D. Urick
U.S. CHAMBER OF
LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

Ashley C. Parrish
Counsel of Record
KING & SPALDING LLP
1700 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 737-0500
aparrish@kslaw.com

Jonathan R. Chally
KING & SPALDING LLP
1180 Peachtree Street NE
Atlanta, GA 30309
(404) 572-4600
jchally@kslaw.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
The Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America

May 6, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	C-1
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 29(a)	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Denying Certification	5
II. The Court’s Ascertainability Requirement Flows Directly from Several of Rule 23’s Essential Provisions.....	10
III. Strong Policy Reasons Counsel Against Relaxing the Standards for Class Certification in This Type of Case	19
CONCLUSION	23
CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	13
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011)	2, 10
<i>Benito v. Indymac Mortg. Servs.</i> , No. 2:09-001218-PMP-PAL, 2010 WL 2089297 (D. Nev. May 21, 2010)	16
* <i>Brown v. Electrolux Home Prods., Inc.</i> , 817 F.3d 1225 (11th Cir. 2016)	9, 10
* <i>Bussey v. Macon Cty. Greyhound Park, Inc.</i> , 562 F. App'x 782 (11th Cir. 2014)	2, 5, 6
<i>Byrd v. Aaron's Inc.</i> , 784 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2015), <i>as amended</i> (Apr. 28, 2015)	9
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979)	8
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 569 U.S. 27 (2013)	8, 9
<i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978)	10, 19
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974)	16
<i>Gen. Tel. Co of Sw. v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982)	9, 12
<i>Gilchrist v. Bolger</i> , 733 F.2d 1551 (11th Cir. 1984)	5

<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 258 (2014).....	9
<i>Heffner v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Ala., Inc.</i> , 443 F.3d 1330 (11th Cir. 2006).....	5
<i>In re Nexium Antitrust Litig.</i> , 777 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2015)	17
* <i>Karhu v. Vital Pharm., Inc.</i> , 621 F. App’x 945 (11th Cir. 2015)	2, 5, 6, 7
* <i>Little v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.</i> , 691 F.3d 1302 (11th Cir. 2012), <i>as corrected</i> (Aug. 24, 2012)	1, 5, 14
<i>Marcus v. BMW of N. America, LLC</i> , 687 F.3d 583 (3d Cir. 2012)	15, 16
<i>Newton v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 259 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2001), <i>as amended</i> (Oct. 16, 2001).....	22
<i>Prado-Steiman ex rel. Prado v. Bush</i> , 221 F.3d 1266 (11th Cir. 2000).....	13
<i>Riedel v. XTO Energy Inc.</i> , 257 F.R.D. 494 (E.D. Ark. 2009).....	15
<i>Thorogood v. Sears Roebuck & Co.</i> , 547 F.3d 742 (7th Cir. 2008).....	2
<i>Vega v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.</i> , 564 F.3d 1256 (11th Cir. 2009).....	12
* <i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011)	3, 8, 9, 12
Statutes and Rules	
Class Action Fairness Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-2, 119 Stat. 4.....	20

*Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a) 11, 12, 13
 *Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b) 14
 *Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c) 15, 16, 17, 18
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f),
 note (Advisory Comm. 2003) 9

Other Authorities

7A Wright & Miller,
 Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. § 1760 (3d ed. 2020)..... 11
 Easterbrook, Frank H.
Discovery as Abuse,
 69 B.U. L. Rev. 635 (1989) 22
 Geller, Erin L.
*The Fail-Safe Class as an Independent Bar to Class
 Certification*,
 81 Fordham L. Rev. 2769 (2013) 17
 McLaughlin on Class Actions (16th ed. 2019)..... 15
 Nagareda, Richard A.
Class Certification in the Age of Aggregate Proof,
 84 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 97 (2009) 13
 Newberg on Class Actions (5th ed.) 10, 12, 15
Poertner v. Gillette Co.,
 No. 6:12-cv-00803 (M.D. Fla. Apr. 22, 2014),
 Declaration of D. McComb..... 21
